CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:PRINCIPAL BENCH.,
- 0.A. NO. 68%/89

New Delhi this ths 17th day of March, 1594,

Shri Jdustice V.S. Malimath, Chairman,

Shri S.R. Adig e, Member(A),

Nafe Singh
Comstable Mo, 716/C,
R/o 24/252, Jawahar Nagar,

Sonepat_(Haryama)., eee Patitioner,

By Advec ate Shri MeP. Raju, proxy fer Shri J.P. Verghse,

Versy

1. The Delhi Aadministration,
thrcugh its Chief Secretary,
0ld secretariat,

Delhi.,
2, Commissioner of Police,
‘Police Headquarters,

IP Estate
New Delhi: . oes HRespondents,

By Advocate Shri Vipay Sabhatwal,

URDER!URALE

Shri Jystice V.5. Malimgth.

. The petitioner, Shri Nafe Singh, was &
cors table, A disciplinary ingquiry was initiated against '
‘him for thé misconduct of unauthorised asbserce for e period
of 87 days from 24.6,1976 to 19.5,1978., The petiticrer was
held guilty and imposed the penalty of dismissal from service,
The said ordaf was confirmed on appeal and the revision
petition was rejected as barred by limitation, The petiticner
moved a meréy petition which Qas also rejected cn 24,11.1988,
1t is in this background that the pefitioner has bhéllengéd

the impugned orders in this case,
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2. The learned counsel for the petitioner firstly

urged that this is a case of double punishment for the same
misconduct, It was urged that for the same miscdnduct the-
petitioner.cannot be pqniéhad twice over. 'It was further
urged that/another disciplinary inguiry which was initiated
later, an'order.of famoval frem service was made on 16.1.1984
and which uaé on sppeal modified by order dated 7.7.1§84
reducing the penalty g forfeiture of three years approved
service permanently, It was urged that the very same period
of unzuthoris ed absence thch_is thé subject matter of pfesent
proceedings was alsc cdverad by the disciplinary proceedings

which resulted in an order being made on 16,%.1984, as aforEa

said, We have perused the chargesheet in the present case

as alsc the impugned orders, e have also perused the order

imposing the penalty of forfeiture of three yaaré séruice on
7.7.1984, - The order of penalty of forfeiture of three years
service permanently was made in regard to the misconduct
charged against tﬁe petitioner of his being unauthorisedly
absent from 12,3,1982 onwards,” The period with which we ars
concerned in the present case ié unauthorised absenés for thé
earlier period from 24,6.19878 to 15.9.1978., It is no doubt
true thét in both the cases there is advertance tc the absence
of the petitiorer " pgr  certain other periods, But then
they were not the subjecﬁ matter of charge in regard to the
misconduct . which the petitiore r was required to answer,

It is only to hiéhlight that apart from the misconduct of
unauthorised absence which was the subject matter of the
respective procesdings, they have stated that the petitioner
was absent on other dastes also, toO sﬁou that the petitioner

has beeﬁ a habitual asbsentee for a long period, That would

\{/ﬁ;ve bearing only on the question of imposition of penalty,
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So far as subject matters of charges are
concerned, ue ére guite satisfied so-Far as the present
proceedings are .concerned, that unaufhorised absance
in respect of which the disciplipary enquiry is held
is for the period from 24.6.1978 to 19.9.1978, Thse
misconduct which resulted in impcsitiﬁn of forfeiture
of 3 years sérvice by order datéd 7671984 pertained to
. unauthorised absence Frdm 12.3.1982 on-wards, Hence,
it is not possible to accept the contemntion =~ that
in respect of the same misconduct of the petitioner,

AS

he has been punished twice.

3. - ﬁnothaf contention urged is that the impugned
orders have been made in a mechanical manner without
applying their mind. There is absolutely no basis for
this charge. A bara perusal of the impugnsd orders
makés it cléar thaf they are :speaking orders.and that
the respective authorities havg applied their mind to
the facts and circumstances of the case befors recording
their Fihdings. There is, therefore, no substance in

this contention either.

b4e - Anothesr contention is that the respondents did
not record any evidence to shouw unauthorised abssnce

- of the petitioner in the Preseht proceesdgins, The
impugned orders as also the reply filed in this cass
méke-it clear that the pstitiomer did not participate
in the inquiry in-spite of due ssrvice on him and

repeated opportuhitiss given for that purpose, The

petitioner has really not denied the charge of unauthorised
absence levelled against him for the pericd from 24.6.1978 to

19.9.1978., This is, therefore, a case of admission by
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non=-traverse, There is a report of superior police

of ficer about his absence for that period. That evidence
has been relied upon,  The petitioner was told when
the summary of allegations were served on him that the

same is the evidence which would be relied.upon.

Besides, it is necessary to point out that this is not

the case in which the petitioner has been absent for

the reasons beyond his control. If he had justifiable
reasoqs'ﬁor his absence beyond his-control, it was

for him to plaee the necessary materials in support

of his absence. In spite of opportunities having bsen
given to him, he has failed fo establish that his absence
was beyond his control. He has to blamehimself for

this lapss. He cannot, therefore, complain that the
Flndlngs are not supported by any evidsnce. It is also
not possibleAto take the view that the punishment |
imposed on him is excessive and manifestly unreasonable.

It is necessary to point out that one cannot fail to

note that the petitioner being a police constable is
ex pect ed fo show discipline and utmost devotion to duty,
Unauthorised absence for a long spell: of time in spite

af mofe than one enquiry-held is‘undoubtedly a serious

mattar barticularly in regard to the police constables

of fhe police force. In the circumetances, we would not

be justified in drawing an inFefence(that the punishment

imposed on him is excassive and manifestly unreascnable
justifying interference.

S Before concluding we would like to emphasise

‘o-n’g” Point urged by the learned counsel for the petiticner
which has not been raised in the petition that having

regard to the order of removal made in his case on 16.1.1984

; hich punishment was modified to fombiture of 3 years

ervice permanently on 7.7.1984, the presentnproceedings
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which were during the period from 24.5.,1978 to 19.9.1978
must be deemsd to haue'V:.La¢3ge di,- It is not possible
to accept this contention. The proceedings initiated

in this cass uere suspended during the psriod when the

punishment of removal from Service subsisted from

164141984 They, therefore, stood revived and could be
continued after the punishment of removal from service
was modified to forfeiture of 3 yeafs service permanently.
It is not possible to take the vieu that the present
disciblinary proceedings must be deemed te have .~ -

,lapsed{

e For the reasons stated above, this petition

fails and is, therefore, dismissed. No costs,
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